

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 19-1330

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC., ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO (CIV. NO. 18-1672)
(THE HONORABLE WILLIAM J. MARTINEZ, J.)*

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
DANIEL J. TOAL
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

COLIN G. HARRIS
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
*1470 Walnut Street, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
WILLIAM T. MARKS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300*

HUGH QUAN GOTTSCHALK
WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP
*370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Background	2
Argument.....	3
A. The Court has appellate jurisdiction to review all of defendants’ grounds for removal.....	3
B. Recent authority confirms that federal common law governs plaintiffs’ claims	4
C. Claims necessarily governed by federal common law are removable to federal court	9
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aldaba v. Pickens</i> , 844 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	15
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Insurance Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	10
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 222 (2020)	2
141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	1, 3, 4
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	11
<i>Caudill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	11

Cases—continued:

City of New York v. Chevron Corp.,
993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15

City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c., 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020),
cert. denied, No. 20-1089 (June 14, 2021).....9, 11, 12, 14

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc., 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....4

Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt, 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)10

Fry v. Napoleon Community School, 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)13

*Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering
& Manufacturing*, 545 U.S. 308 (2005)4, 11, 13, 14

Gunn v. Minton, 568 U.S. 251 (2013)13

Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc., 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....10

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, 406 U.S. 91 (1972)11

Johnson v. Board of Education, 457 U.S. 52 (1982)3

Kansas v. Colorado, 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....11

Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp., 565 U.S. 625 (2012)8

New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell International Corp.,
79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996).....13

Newton v. Capital Assurance Co., 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001)14

Nicodemus v. Union Pacific Corp., 440 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006).....14

OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs, 577 U.S. 27 (2015)13

Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida, 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....12, 14, 15

Otter Tail Power Co., In re, 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997)13

Page

Cases—continued:

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc., 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....13
Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc., 451 U.S. 630 (1981)12
Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp., 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997)14
United States v. Standard Oil Co., 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 13312, 4, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 13674
28 U.S.C. § 14414, 9
28 U.S.C. § 14422
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....2, 3
